Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| Cratos Capital Management, LLC, as Administrative Agent | 02/22/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Highwinds Holdings, Inc. |
|-------------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 807 West Morse Blvd. |
| Internal Address: | Suite 101 |
| City: | Winter Park |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA |
| Postal Code: | 32789 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6507847 |
| Patent Number: | 6564233 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)415-1557

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

703-415-1555 Phone:

Email: mail@specializedpatent.com Correspondent Name: Christopher E. Kondracki 1501 Wilson Boulevard Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 510

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22209

1002812 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher E. Kondracki

Total Attachments: 3

501114228

source=Highwinds PAT Termination#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024045 FRAME: 0960

source=Highwinds PAT Termination#page2.tif source=Highwinds PAT Termination#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 024045 FRAME: 0961

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

(United States of America)

February 22, 2010

WHEREAS, Highwinds Holdings, Inc. (the "Grantor") had granted to Cratos Capital Management, LLC, as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party") a security interest (the "Security Interest") in the Grantor's patents and patent applications (the "Patents") pursuant to that certain (i) Grant of Security Interest dated November 22, 2006, which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2006 and recorded on Reel 018668, Frame 0322; and (ii) Grant of Security Interest dated December 21, 2007, which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2008 and recorded on Reel 020403, Frame 0095; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has made payment in full of the indebtedness secured by the Security Interest in exchange for the termination of the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Secured Party releases and discharges its security interest in, and reassigns to the Grantor, any and all interest in the Patents, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A attached hereto. The Secured Party agrees that, upon request of the Grantor or any successor-in-interest or assignee thereof, and, in each case, at the Grantor's expense, the Secured Party will execute any document, cause to be made any filing or take any other action deemed reasonably necessary or advisable by the Grantor, or any successor-in-interest or assignee thereof, to effectuate the release of the Patents.

[signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 024045 FRAME: 0962

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party, by the signature below of its duly authorized representative, agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Termination of Security Interest in Patents as of the date above first written. This document is intended to take effect as a sealed instrument.

> Cratos Capital Management, LLC, as Administrative Agent, as Secured Party

By:

Name:

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| COMMONWEA | LTH OR STATE OF | olgia.) | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|---|--|----|
| | GWINNETT |) | | |
| through satisfact name is signed o | ory evidence of identification in the attached document, and y authorized DRECTOR | which was De were who, being by me of RATOS (AP) | aforesaid, on this ZZnoday known personally or proved to Leasto be the person whose duly sworn, deposes and says | se |
| Darring K. MANKER | acknowledged said instrume | nt to be the free act : | and deed or said | |

Notary Public

My commission expires:



PATENT REEL: 024045 FRAME: 0963

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

| Patent | Patent/App. Number | Filing Date |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------|
| History Database Structure for Usenet | 6,507,847 | January 14, 2003 |
| Server Chaining System for Usenet | 6,564,233 | May 13, 2003 |

PATENT REEL: 024045 FRAME: 0964

RECORDED: 03/09/2010